

LSGD-Deendayal Jan Aajeevika Yojana– Shehari (DJAY-S) - Release of Grants-in-aid (Central Assistance) for the implementation of Pilot Project for Urban Poverty Alleviation focusing on livelihood during the fiscal year 2024-25 under Deendayal Jan Aajeevika Yojana - Sanctioned -Orders Issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.810/2025/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 26-03-2025

- Read 1 GO(Rt)No.2427/2024/LSGD dated 11.12.2024
 - 2 Letter No.F No.K 13011/27/2024--NULM-E 9185994 dated 29.11.2024, from MoHUA,Gol.
 - 3 Letter No.KSHO/2932/2014-F dated 09.12.2024 & 24.03.2025 from the Executive Director, Kudumbashree.
 - 4 G.O.(Rt)No.2472/2025/Fin dated 15.03.2025.
 - 5 G.O.(Rt)No.2549/2025/Fin dated 17.03.2025.

<u>ORDER</u>

The Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs (MoHUA) has issued detailed Mission Guidelines for the implementation of the pilot project under Deendaval Jan Aajeevika Yojana – Shehari (DJAY-S) in 25 selected cities across 13 states. In Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram and Kochi Corporations have been selected for piloting this initiative. As per paper read as 1st above, have authorized the Kudumbashree as the nodal t h e Government implementing agency of the New Urban Poverty Alleviation Mission in the State and the Executive Director, Kudumbashree as the State Mission Director for the Scheme and also accorded sanction for the constitution of a High Powered Committee (HPC), District Level Committee (DLC), Executive Commitee at ULB Level with the Executive Director, Kudumbashree and the District Mission Co ordinator, Kudumbashree as Convenor at the State and District level respectively, with representatives from various line departments, for the effective implementation of New Urban Poverty Alleviation Mission in the State of Kerala.

(2) The Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs (MoHUA), as per letter read as 2^{nd} paper above, has accorded sanction for the release of ₹ 4,38,00,000/-

(Four crore thirty eight lakh only) to the State Government of Kerala as Central Assistance under Deendayal Jan Aajeevika Yojana — Shehari [D-JAY(S)] - Pilot Project for the financial year 2024-25, and requested to transfer the released amount to the Pilot Cities as detailed below for the smooth implementation of the Pilot Project.

Name of Pilot Cities	Category	Allocated (Rs)	Released Amount (Rs) Amount (50% of allocation)
Thiruvananthapuram	Capital city	5,50,00,000/-	2,75,00,000/-
Kochi	Port	3,25,00,000/-	1,63,00,000/-
Total		8,75,00,000/-	4,38,00,000/-

(3) As per the letter read as 3^{rd} paper above, the Executive Director, Kumbashree has informed that the Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs (MoHUA) has sanctioned an amount of \mathbb{Z} 4,38,00,000/- for piloting DJAY-S in Thiruvananthapuram and Kochi Corporations and requested that new expenditure heads be allotted to accommodate these funds and enable their transfer to the scheme's Single Nodal Account. The Executive Director, Kumbashree has also informed that the Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs (MoHUA) has instructed states to open a Single Nodal Account (SNA) for receiving the central funds released and in compliance with the directive ,and further informed that a Single Nodal Account has been opened for the Deendayal Jan Aajeevika Yojana – Shehari (DJAY-S) Scheme.

(4) As per paper read as 4th above, New head of account, 2217-05-191-48 (60) is opened for the classification of the Central Share of Deendayal Jan Aajeevika Yojana -Shehari (DJAY-S) with the Principal Director,LSGD(996 C) as the CCO of the new h/a.As per paper read as 5th above, sanction has been accorded for an additional expenditure to the tune of Rs.4,38,00,000/-(Rupees Four Crore Thirty Eight Lakh Only) for the release of Central Share received for the implementation of Pilot Project for Urban Poverty Alleviation focusing on livelihood for 2024-25 under Deendayal jan Aajeevika Yojana - Shehari (DJAYS)

(5)Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to release an amount Rs.4,38,00,000/-(Rupees Four Crore Thirty Eight Lakh Only) towards the release of Grants-in-aid (Central Share) for the implementation of Pilot Project for Urban Poverty Alleviation focusing on

livelihoods during 2024-25 under Deendayal Jan Aajeevika Yojana -Shehari (DJAYS), channeling the allocated funds to the Single Nodal Account of DJAYS (Account Number:110232776974 in Canara Bank, Cosmopolitan Hospital Branch Trivandrum IFSC: CNRB0002499).

(6)As the Director (URBAN) serves as the parent agency responsible for channeling the allocated funds to the SNA account of Deendayal Jan Aajeevika Yojana - Shehari (DJAYS) to Kudumbashree, an allotment shall be made in BAMS by the Director (Urban) to the Director (A&F), Kudumbashree, who functions as the Drawing and Disbursement Officer (DDO Code: 0101996001) of Kudumbashree.

(7) The Executive Director, Kudumbashree shall take timely steps to transfer the released amount to the Pilot Cities as detailed above, for smooth implementation of the Pilot Project, under Deendayal Jan Aajeevika Yojana - Shehari (DJAYS).

(By order of the Governor) SHEEJA R S JOINT SECRETARY

To:

(1)The Principal Director, Local Self Government Department, Thiruvananthapuram

(2)The Director (Urban), Local Self Government Department, Thiruvananthapuram.

(3) The Executive Director, Kudumbashree, Thiruvananthapuram.

(4) The Principal Accountant Genera l(Audit I/Audit 2/A&E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

(5)The Executive Director. Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapuram.

(6) The Director, I&P.R.D/Web & New Media, Thiruvananthapuram.

(7) Stock file/ Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to :

(1)PS to Hon'ble Minister to LSGD, Excise & Parliamentary Affairs.

(2) PA to Principal Secretary (LSGD).